

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1366

ANA MARIA CARDONA,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

**LISA A. RODRIGUEZ**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0109370  
Office of the Attorney General  
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950  
444 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131  
PH. (305) 377-5441  
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 18

ARGUMENT . . . . . 20

    I.    DEFENDANT’S CLAIMS OF NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING  
          DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HER TRIAL . . . . . 20

        (1) Alleged *Brady* Violation Concerning  
            Gonzalez’s 3 Interviews and the Proffer  
            Letter from Gonzalez’s Attorney . . . . . 21

        (2) Alleged *Giglio* Claim as to Gonzalez’s Testimony . . . . . 26

        (3) Alleged *Brady* Violation Regarding Dr. Hyma . . . . . 30

        (4) Alleged *Brady* Violation Regarding  
            Elizabeth Pastor . . . . . 33

        (5) Alleged Failure to Adequately  
            Cross-examine Dr. Haber . . . . . 35

        (6) Alleged Ineffectiveness for  
            Failing to Call the Slatterys . . . . . 39

        (7) Alleged Failure to Rebut Battered Spouse Evidence . . . . . 43

        (8) Alleged Failure to Present  
            the “Abbott Avenue Defense” . . . . . 45

        (9) Alleged Failure to Move Venue . . . . . 47

        (10) Alleged Failure to Object . . . . . 49

    II.   DEFENDANT’S CLAIMS OF NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING  
          DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HER TRIAL  
          ARE MERITLESS. . . . . 54

        (1) Alleged Failure to Present Evidence  
            of Gonzalez’s Involvement . . . . . 55

(2) Allegedly Improper Use of Mental Health Experts . . .	59
(3) Alleged Failure to Present the Abbott Avenue Evidence at the Penalty Phase . . . . .	72
(4) Alleged Failure to Introduce Gonzalez's Polygraph Results . . . . .	78
(5) Counsel's Alleged Failure to Object to Constitutional Error . . . . .	79
III. DEFENDANT'S PUBLIC RECORDS CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED BY THE LOWER COURT . . . . .	80
IV. DEFENDANT WAS COMPETENT AT THE TIME OF TRIAL; THUS, THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THIS CLAIM. . .	84
V. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT SHE IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED. . . . .	87
VI. DEFENDANT IS NOT INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY. . .	88
CONCLUSION . . . . .	89
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	89
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bogle v. State,  
655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995),  
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 978 (1995) . . . . . 57,73

Breedlove v. State,  
413 So. 2d 1 (1982) . . . . . 52

Breedlove v. State,  
580 So. 2d 605 (1991) . . . . . 33

Breedlove v. State,  
595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 79

Brockinton v. State,  
600 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) . . . . . 23,57

Buenoano v. State,  
708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 24,83

Caldwell v. Mississippi,  
472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . . 79

Campbell v. State,  
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 54

Card v. Dugger,  
911 F.2d 1494 (11th Circ. 1990) . . . . . 38

Cardona v. State,  
513 U.S. 1160 (1995) . . . . . 6

Cardona v. State,  
641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 4,6  
32,55  
77,87

Castor v. State,  
365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) . . . . . 87

Cherry v. State,  
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 64

Craig v. State,  
685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 26,29

<u>Delap v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1984)	78
<u>Dusky v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	85
<u>Elledge v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> 485 U.S. 1014 (1988)	72
<u>Francis v. Barton,</u> 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991)	55,79
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	20,26
<u>Green v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1997)	78
<u>Groover v. Singletary,</u> 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	78,79
<u>Gross Builders, Inc. v. Powell,</u> 441 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	23
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary,</u> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	22,41
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	42,57
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 107 (Fla. ), <u>cert denied,</u> 516 U.S. 965 (1995)	78,79
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 659 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	22
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>James v. Singletary,</u> 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	85
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	24

<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	54
<u>Kight v. Dugger,</u> 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	50
<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	78,79
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 2000)	22
<u>Medina v. Singletary,</u> 59 F.3d 1095 (Fla. 1995)	50
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	50
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992)	22
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	36
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	22
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1998)	50
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	40
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	36
<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	84
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S749 (Fla. Sept. 28, 2000)	48,85
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	48

<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	22
<u>Reichmann v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	40, 56
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1998)	50, 55
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	26
<u>Rupe v. Wood,</u> 93 F.3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1996)	78
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	56, 73
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000)	81, 82
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	49
<u>State v. Mizell,</u> 773 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1st DCA. 2000)	44
<u>State v. Townsend,</u> 635 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 1994)	42, 57
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	50, 57 73
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	52
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	24, 58
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 123 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997)	26
<u>United States v. Lochmondy,</u> 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989)	26

<u>United States v. Michael,</u> 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	26
<u>United States v. Scheffer,</u> 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	78
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	36, 40, 56
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	38, 41
<u>Weian v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1999)	44
<u>Willimson v. Dugger,</u> 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 516 U.S. 850 (1995)	24
<u>Wood v. Bartholomew,</u> 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	78
<u>Wournos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	87
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852	82
